



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17436/2025 CM APPL. 72019/2025**

ZHONGFU MOBILE PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Meharchandani, Mr.
Arijit Ghosh and Ms. Kanika Jain,
Advs.

versus

**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL
CIRCLE 30 DELHI & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC, Ms. Naincy
Jain and Ms. Madhavi Shukla, JSCs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

1. Mr. Shlok Chandra, learned Senior Standing Counsel, appearing for respondents, says as per his instructions, counter affidavit needs to be filed and the same shall be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the writ petitions involving identical issue(s) are pending consideration before this court and one of the writ petition being WP(C) 14952/2025 and the date of hearing is 29.01.2026.
3. In fact, Mr. Shlok Chandra states that another batch of writ petitions, the lead one being WP (C)17717/2025 and connected petitions are also pending consideration.
4. Mr. Chandra states the assessment order has been passed in this petition. If that be so, the same shall not be given effect to till the next date of hearing.



5. In so far as the penalty proceedings are concerned, the respondents are at liberty to continue with the same and in case any order adverse to the petitioner is passed, the same shall not be given effect to till the next date of hearing.

6. Renotify on 29.01.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025

cd